
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Derbyshire, S Barnes, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

October 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is Tuesday 29 November 2016 at 5:00 pm. 
 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. 2016/17 Second Quarter Finance and  Performance  
Monitoring Report - Health & Adult Social Care   
(Pages 11 - 30) 

 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2016/17 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health. 
 

5. Briefing report on Ambulance Cover in York   
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 

 This briefing report will be accompanied by a Powerpoint 
presentation at the meeting by Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
Officers. 
 

6. Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report  
(Pages 35 - 62) 

 

 This report sets out the performance of Healthwatch over the 
past six months. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Update Report on Progress of Humber, Coast and Vale 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)   
(Pages 63 - 130) 

 

 This item includes; 
 

a) NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
plans within its area footprint to provide better health, better 
patient care and improved efficiency. 
 

b) An update report on the scope and objectives of the 
Humber, Coast and Vale Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP) to provide an overview of the approach that is 
being taken to the development and implementation of the 
plan. 
 

c) Humber, Coast and Vale STP Executive summary. 
 
NB: Please note that the full Humber, Coast and Vale 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan is also attached online 
only due to its size. If you wish to receive a hard copy, please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting.  
 

8. NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Improvement Plan - Update Report (Pages 131 - 144)  

 

 This report presents an update on the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) Improvement Plan.  
 

9. Work Plan  (Pages 145 - 148)  
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at York Pain clinic and 
ongoing treatment for knee operation. 

                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 18 October 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), S Barnes, 
Craghill and Richardson 

Apologies Councillor Derbyshire 

 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 

Councillor Richardson requested that his standing personal interest 
be amended so that it now read “Undergoing treatment at York Pain 
clinic and ongoing treatment for knee operation”. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

27. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 

September 2016 were approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment; 

 
Paragraph 23: Update Report on the NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group Turnaround and Recovery Plans 

 
The Chair thanked the Chief Financial Officer for her 
attendance. 

 
In relation to a comment in Paragraph 21 (2016/17 First Quarter and 
Performance Monitoring Report- Adult Social Care) it was confirmed 
that data of all those who remained substance free in York would be 
included within the next Health and Adult Social Care Quarter 
Finance and Performance Monitoring Update. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



28. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

29. York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report 
2015/16  
 
Members considered the Annual Report of the Chief Executive of 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. The report detailed 
the performance and challenges faced by the hospital during the 
financial period 2015/16. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust was in attendance to present the report and answer 
Members’ questions.  
 
He informed Members that; 
 

 Although the hospital had predicted a deficit of £12m last year, 
against a plann
[...]
pologised and 
accepted that the consultation had not been carried out in the most 
appropriate way. He explained that he had been preparing a briefing, 
Moving Care Into People’s Homes, which he would share with 
Healthwatch York and the wider public to explain the rationale behind 
the decision. He added that there would be a patient led reference 
group in the development of the new model of care. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive felt that to alleviate waiting times in A&E 
more support was needed for minor care and there also had to be an 
acceptance that patients were less tolerant of waiting to be seen than 
previously. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: To inform the Committee of the work of the Trust. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



30. Update Report on Implementation of Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Recommendations to York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust  
 
Members received a report informing them of the implementation of 
CQC recommendations following their inspection of York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

The Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust informed Members that although there were four 
targets that remained partially completed under the CQC 
recommendations, that the CQC now had a new inspection regime 
and no longer sought action plans.  

He suggested to the Committee that a report could be produced and 
presented in spring on how the hospital was coping over winter. One 
Member felt this should be considered in December to ensure that 
transition plans were in place and a report could be circulated by 
email. The report would also include how the community services had 
developed in light of the closure of the Archways Intermediate Care 
Unit. 

Resolved: (i) That the contents of the update report and the annex be 
received and noted. 

                 (ii) That there be no further updates on the 
implementations of the CQC recommendations to York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

                 (iii) That a report be received on how the hospital is coping 
with winter experiences and how community services 
have developed in light of the closure of the Archways 
Intermediate Care Unit. 

Reason:    (i) As the inspection model is no longer used, there is no 
need for an action plan. 

                 (ii) To keep the Committee updated on the performance of 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
31. Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust - One year on  

 
Members received a report which updated them on mental health and 
learning disability services in York since Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 
NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) took on services for the Vale of York 
from 1st October 2015. 

Page 6



The TEWV Director of Operations for York and Selby gave a short 
update to Members on the current state of Older People’s Services in 
the city. It was reported that issues had arisen over the year such as 
staff and patients being brought in from outside of York. In addition, 
practical steps needed to be taken on the estate of buildings used by 
the Trust and a number of public meetings had been arranged. The 
Trust would also be having a CQC inspection focusing on York within 
the coming year. 
 
Questions and comments from Members included; 
 

 How would the IAPT service model change? 

 Would the move to Acomb Gables be disruptive and when 
would it take place? 

 What was the current capacity for rehabilitation and recovery 
services offered? 

 The biggest reduction in beds was for dementia patients, how 
would the provision continue to be provided? 

 What information had been provided to the public for the criteria 
regarding the sites under consideration for the new Mental 
Health hospital? 

 
In response to questions from Members, it was reported that; 
 

 A number of changes had been made to the IAPT service 
model, such as self referral via the telephone. Waiting times 
were decreasing, 75% of patient were being seen with 6-8 
weeks of referral. The model was more about early prevention 
and intervention and the Trust were also working with a number 
of partners including GPs (in particular to understand numbers 
being referred), students and Local Authorities. 

 Building works would be complete at Acomb Gables at New 
Year. 

 Although there were currently no beds for recovery and 
rehabilitation, intensive support had been provided for service 
users in the community.  

 The provision for dementia patients would continue through a 
Care Home Liaison Service which would operate seven days a 
week, this would help to prevent admissions to care homes. 

 
Further questions related to the public consultation and development 
of a new mental health hospital for York. It was noted that the public 
consultation date had been extended to 16 February and that the 
eventual aim was to have a new mental hospital in York by 2019. In 
regards to financing the hospital, discussions were still ongoing with 

Page 7



NHS Property Services as the Trust leased an estate of buildings. An 
outcome and analysis report of the public consultation would be 
received at a CCG Board meeting.  
 
The Chair suggested that representatives from the CCG and TEWV 
present the outcome and analysis report of the public consultation 
into the new mental health hospital for York at the Committee’s 
meeting in February. He added that it would also be useful to see the 
Trust’s CQC report at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the update report be received and noted. 
 
                 (ii) That representatives from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys 

NHS Foundation Trust and NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group present a report on the outcome 
and analysis of the public consultation into the new 
mental health hospital for York. 

 
                (iii) That the Care Quality Commission’s report into Tees, 

Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust be 
received by the Committee. 

 
Reason:   (i) To update Members on the work of Tees, Esk and Wear 

Valleys NHS Foundation Trust over the last twelve 
months. 

 
             (ii) To inform the Committee of the outcome of the public 

consultation. 
 

                (iii) To assess the performance of Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust.     

 
 

32. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 
It was suggested by the Chair that the Draft Mental Health Strategy 
be removed from the November meeting, as he had been informed 
that it would form part of the Draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
itself. Following further discussion, it was agreed that the Draft Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy would be considered by the Committee in 
December. 
 

Page 8



Discussion took place on whether to receive the quarter finance and 
performance monitoring reports by email. Officers pointed out that the 
information had already been discussed by Executive by the time it 
came to the scrutiny committee, and so was in the public domain. 
Some Members felt however that scrutiny should continue to receive 
these reports. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be received and noted with the 

following amendments; 
 

 An update report from York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust on winter experiences and how community services have 
developed in light of the closure of Archways Intermediate Care 
Unit be received in the early Spring. 

 

 That the CQC report for Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust be received by the Committee. 

 

 That Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust be 
invited to a future meeting to present a report on the outcome of 
the public consultation on the mental health hospital for York. 

 

 That the Draft Mental Health Strategy be removed from the 
workplan for November. 

 

 That the Draft Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy be 
considered in December. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 

  
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

30 November 2016 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
 
2016/17 Second Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report – 
Health & Adult Social Care 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2016/17 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for the 
relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health.  

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below, with the 

following sections providing more details of the significant potential outturn 
variations and any mitigating actions that are proposed. 

 
Table 1: Health & Adult Social Care Financial Summary 2016/17 – Quarter 2 

2016/17 
Quarter 

1 
Variation 

£000 

 2016/17 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2016/17 
Projected 
Outturn 

Variation 
Gross 
Expen 
-diture 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Expen 
-diture 
£000 £000 % 

+122 ASC Prevent 7,429 1,299 6,130 +147 +2.4% 

+188 ASC Reduce 9,908 2,874 7,034 +258 +3.7% 

+52 ASC Delay 12,739 7,618 5,121 +161 +3.1% 

+1,922 ASC Manage 42,424 14,229 28,196 +1,169 +4.1% 

-2.000 ASC Mitigation Options - - - -1,500 - 

+57 Public Health 9,094 8,717 377 +19 +5.0% 

+341 
Health & Adult 
Social Care Total 

81,594 34,737 46,857 +254 +0.5% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income   - indicates reduced expenditure or increased 
income 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



3 The first quarter report for 2016/17 showed a projected net overspend of 
£341k.  The latest position at table 1 is now showing a projected net 
overspend of £254k, an
[...]
h the number we would expect 
to die based on average mortality rates in the non winter months. The 
number of excess winter deaths depends on the temperature and the level 
of disease in the population as well as other factors, such as how well 
equipped people are to cope with the drop in temperature.  

 
 

 

Page 20



 
Most excess winter deaths are due to circulatory and respiratory diseases, 
and the majority occur amongst the elderly population, Local Mortality data 
shows that in 2015/16 there were 149 excess winter deaths in York.  This is 
an increase of over 50% on the 2014/15 figure of 97 excess deaths.  
 (Regional and National comparisons are not currently available).  City of 
York Council is preparing a media campaign around staying well in winter 
and preventing avoidable harm to health by alerting people to the negative 
health effects of cold weather. Publicity campaigns have already been 
carried out in relation to flu vaccinations. City of York Council is also working 
with Better Homes Yorkshire to provide energy efficiency improvements to 
private sector domestic dwellings including a grant programme aimed at fuel 
poor households. 

 
Council Plan 

 
31  The information included in this report is linked to the council plan priority of 

“A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, particularly the least 
advantaged, can access reliable services and community facilities.” 
 
Implications 

 
31 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 
 Recommendations 

32 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and performance 

position for 2016/17. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 21



 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager: Adults, 
Children & Education  
01904 554225 
rich
[...]


 Development of community services in light of Archways closure 
3. Work Plan 2016/17 

Wed 31 May 2017 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Healthwatch six-monthly Performance Update report. 
2. Work Plan 2016/17 

 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service CQC Inspection 13 September. Report within 50 days (early November) . 

 

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 2016/17 Second Quarter Finance and  Performance  Monitoring Report - Health & Adult Social Care
	Annex A - 201617 Qtr 2 scorecard

	5 Briefing report on Ambulance Cover in York
	6 Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report
	Annex 1 - Health OSC Slides Nov 16

	7 Update Report on Progress of Humber, Coast and Vale Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
	STP B - STP Overview Report York PSC 30.11.16
	STP C - HCV  STP Summary 11.16
	Humber-Coast-and-Vale-Sustainability-and-Transformation-Plan

	8 NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Improvement Plan - Update Report
	CCG IMprovement plan slides

	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 30 November 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Derbyshire, S Barnes, Richardson and 
D'Agorne (Substitute for Councillor Craghill) 

Apologies Councillor Craghill 

 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have had in 
respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Richardson declared  a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 
(Briefing report on Ambulance Cover in York) in that he had recently 
been admitted into hospital in an ambulance. 
 
Councillor Doughty declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 
(Update on Progress of Humber, Coast and Vale Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan) in that his partner worked for MIND and had 
been involved in meetings relating to the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

34. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 October 

2016 be signed and approved by  the Chair subject to the 
insertion of Councillor Cullwick on the attendance list. 

 
 

35. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under 
the Council‟s Public Participation scheme. 

 



Gwen Vardigans spoke regarding concerns that she had about 
community services in light of the closure of the Archways Unit. She 
questioned whether the agenda item scheduled for the committee‟s 
April meeting which was a hospital update on the development of 
community services in the light of the Archways closure, would go 
into greater depth. 
 
One Member felt that although a report into how the new model of 
care was up and running would be limited at the moment, it would be 
good to receive an update. 
 
 

36. 2016/17 Second Quarter Finance and  Performance  Monitoring 
Report - Health & Adult Social Care  
 
Members considered a report which analysed the latest performance 
for 2016/17 and forecasted the financial outturn position by reference 
to the service plans and budgets for the relevant services falling under 
the responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care and the Director of Public Health.  
 
In response to Members‟ questions it was reported that; 
 

 The two group managers were cover for part of the year due to 
sickness.  

 The causes of major staff sickness reported in adult social care were 
musculoskeletal problems, stress and mental health issues, and an 
ageing workforce. 

 The pressure in the Adult Social Care Reduce Budgets related to a 
small number of additional individuals. 

 The pressure in the Adult Social Care Delay Budgets related to 
customers who had changing needs and were on exception contracts. 

 Factors for the rise in winter deaths included; issues with housing and 
hazards.  
 
Further information was requested on the factors which contributed to 
the rise of winter deaths. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2016/17. 
 
 
 



37. Briefing report on Ambulance Cover in York  
 
Consideration was given to a briefing report and Powerpoint 
presentation on proposals to implement A&E improvement initiatives 
on Ambulance cover in York. 
 
The Deputy Director of Operations and Locality Director for York from 
Yorkshire Ambulance Service were in attendance to answer 
Members‟ questions. 
 
They informed Members by reporting that; 
 

 30,000 more emergencies had been handled this year, which 
had been challenging for drivers and call handlers. 

 Consultation on the new rotas had been extended to January at 
the request of staff. 

 More doubled crewed ambulances would be introduced which 
would allow for additional time to assess the patients‟ needs. 

 The CCG had funded ten Emergency Care Practitioners for the 
ambulance service to complement their existing staff. 

 
In response to Members questions it was reported that; 
 

 If time was shaved off the transfer of the patient between the 
ambulance and the hospital in Accident and Emergency, this 
could lead to a greater number of ambulances on the road. 
Work was ongoing between the Ambulance Service and the 
Hospital to improve the situation. 

 Employee working hours would be monitored by staggering shift 
starts and finishes.   

 Changes in shift arrangements meant there would be two extra 
ambulances available in York when they were most needed 
during the day, with a reduction in the number of vehicles 
overnight. 7 ambulances would be available for 24 hours. 

 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Director of Operations and Locality 
Director for York for their attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the briefing report and Powerpoint presentation be 

noted. 
 
Reason:   So that Members are kept aware of the new proposals for 

ambulance cover in York. 
  
 



38. Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report  
 
The Healthwatch York manager sent her apologies for missing the 
meeting as she was unwell and the Healthwatch Six Monthly 
Performance Update Report was deferred to be considered at a 
future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be deferred. 
 
Reason: In order so an appropriate amount of time be taken to 

consider the report. 
 
 

39. Update Report on Progress of Humber, Coast and Vale 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)  
 
Members considered an update report on the progress of the 
Humber, Coast and Vale Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(HCV STP). An additional report provided by NHS Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group providing further details on the 
Improvement Plan was circulated. This was attached to the online 
agenda, following the meeting. 
 
The Chair expressed his disappointment at having received additional 
information at late notice, but was pleased to see a focus on cancer 
and mental health in the report. 
 
The Accountable Officer from NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Programme Director from Humber, 
Coast and Vale STP presented the report and informed Members that 
the STP was more of a programme or movement with proposals to 
improve services over time. It had five years to do so, but might take 
longer, and aimed to change the perception of health service. It was 
also an attempt to bring together the NHS and Local Government to 
plan on a broader footprint.  
 
Members were informed about “accountable care”, which meant 
organisations taking responsibility for care jointly. This would be 
carried out through an Accountable Care Partnership, which would 
allow for the coherent delivery of money granted from central 
government to the CCG for services to be deployed on a local level.   
 
Mental Health was seen as a priority in the STP because there had 
been no forward view of integration between physical and mental 



health due to the NHS being distracted by the facilities in which it 
provided the services, when it is care that matters.  
 
Questions and comments from Members included; 
 

 What plans were in place for accessing services, particularly to 
GP services, as there were parts of the city where it was difficult 
to get an appointment. 

 What mechanisms were there on the Joint Commissioning 
Committee to ensure that York‟s interests were protected? 

 What was their definition of „co-production‟? 

 How could the preventative and positive messages of the plan 
be promoted to the public, rather than the privatisation and 
cuts? 

 The plan showed that 50% of hospital beds were used by those 
who did not need them, how would services be used differently? 

 
In response to Members‟ questions it was reported that; 
 

 There would be a national strategy for urgent and emergency 
care. This would be part of a wider vision for primary care to be 
integrated with improved community care, with extended hours 
which would be offered into the weekend. This would dissuade 
people from automatically ringing A&E. It was expected that 
hospital consultants would become part of a locality set up. 

 

 A Joint Commissioning Committee had not yet been established 
as relationships were still being restored between the 
Governing Board and GPs following a vote of no confidence in 
the CCG earlier in the year. It was clear that the Joint 
Commissioning Committee would need to be trusted by the 
GPs in the Vale of York CCG area, Members and York 
residents. 

 

 Co-production was a duty to communicate, to share the vision 
of what the STP was about. This involved encouraging local 
groups, GP practices, and Members on how it might work in 
practice. They added that process of engaging with the public 
could begin before any options for plans were committed. 
Communication would not be presented as consultation. It was 
in their interest to ensure that the work was carried out 
correctly. 

 

 It was noted that if services were delivered at the current 
demand levels in 2021, the deficit for the CCG would rise to 



£420m. Therefore, two proposed solutions were to think at a 
system wide level; to have different forms of contracting out 
services that did not reward processing greater numbers of 
people to generate more income, and to create a joint bank 
account.   

 
Resolved: That the update report and the additional report be noted. 
 
Reason: So that Members are kept informed about progress of the 

Humber, Coast and Vale Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (STP).  

 
 

40. NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Improvement Plan - Update Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with a update on 
the NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Improvement Plan. This was accompanied by a Powerpoint 
presentation. The slides were uploaded to the online agenda 
following the meeting. 
 
The Accountable Officer from NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group presented the report and gave some 
background to the committee into how the CCG came under Legal 
Directions issued by the NHS Commissioning Board (NHS England).  
 
He underlined how the CCG has a deficit of £24.1 million. He 
informed the Committee that there would be an agreed financial plan 
in January. There would also be a restructure to support this. The 
Improvement plan also aimed to; 
 
1. Stabilise resources 
2. Stay on top of deliverables 
3. Have a clear sense of purpose 
4. Promote and actively collaborate 
5. Position the health and care system going into the next 
electoral cycle 
 
Questions and comments from Members in respect of the report and 
Powerpoint presentation included; 
 

 Why had an obesity and smoking criteria been adopted for operations 
in the Vale of York area? 



 What was the understanding of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board? 

 When would public engagement be carried out, if the deficit of 
£24.1m increased? 

 How much were the salaries of the Executive Management 
Committee? 

 
In response to their questions, Members were told that; 
 

 The new obesity and smoking criteria for patients awaiting 
operations, had been clinically led and was compatible with the 
JSNA. It had been adopted in other parts of the country and had 
not been a blanket ban. It was also felt to be an encouragement 
for people to adopt improved lifestyle choices.  

 

 The CCG viewed the Health and Wellbeing Board as partner to 
the NHS to achieve shared ambitions for the wellbeing of York 
and to balance carefully holding to account organisations. 

 

 Public engagement in regards to the Improvement Plan was 
currently underway. The Corporate Director of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care was part of the selection panel for the 
Joint Engagement Post. 

 

 None of the posts on the Executive Management Committee 
would be substantive, due to Legal Directions any salary 
information would be released on appointment. 

 
The Accountable Officer confirmed that the draft financial plan would 
be presented to the NHS Vale of York CCG Governing Body on 1 
November and that Members would be able to see this and a wider 
financial plan at a later date. This would be kept in a draft form, as the 
two year contracts would not be agreed until 23 December. 
 
Resolved: That the report and Powerpoint presentation be noted. 
 
Reason: So that Members are updated on the Improvement Plan. 

 
          
41. Work Plan  

 
Consideration was given to the Committee‟s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016-17. 

 



Discussion took place regarding the consultation around the new 
mental health hospital for the city. It was noted that Members were 
satisfied with the level of consultation that had been carried out. 
 
One Board Member questioned if the workplan item on community 
services in the light of the Archways closure could be considered at 
an earlier date. The Chair suggested that a written update be 
circulated to Members. 
 
Another Board Member mentioned investigating the link between fuel 
poverty and an excess of winter deaths when further information was 
received, as a future possible scrutiny topic. The Chair suggested that 
the Director of Public Health find some more information on this topic 
before any scrutiny work was conducted. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be received and noted with the 

following amendments; 
 

 That the Healthwatch Six Monthly Performance Update Report 
be received in December. 

 

 That an update on the model of care provided and development 
of services following the closure of Archways be circulated to 
Members. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.55 pm]. 


